

No. 18-1059

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIDGET ANNE KELLY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
WILLIAM E. BARONI, JR.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER M. EGLESON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013

MATTHEW J. LETTEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

MICHAEL A. LEVY*
MICHAEL D. MANN
S. YASIR LATIFI
DAVID S. KANTER
PATRICIA BUTLER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-7341
mlevy@sidley.com

Counsel for Respondent William E. Baroni, Jr.

December 23, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE GOVERNMENT'S CONCESSIONS ABOUT AUTHORITY RESOLVE THIS CASE IN DEFENDANTS' FAVOR	6
A. The Government Proved Baroni Had Au- thority to Realign the Lanes.....	6
B. The Government Proved Baroni Ordered a Traffic Study	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946).....	9
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	6
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	3, 9
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016).....	9
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	20
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	9
